

No. 23-171

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CHRIS QUINN, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

WASHINGTON, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT**

—◆—

**RESPONDENTS EDMONDS SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
TAMARA GRUBB, MARY CURRY, AND  
WASHINGTON EDUCATION ASSOCIATION'S  
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

—◆—

PAUL J. LAWRENCE

*Counsel of Record*

JAMIE L. LISAGOR

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP

1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2000

Seattle, WA 98101-3404

(206) 245-1700

Paul.Lawrence@pacificallawgroup.com

*Attorneys for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Washington Adopts a Capital Gains Tax to Pay for Critical Investments in Public Ed- ucation .....	3
B. Before the Tax Goes into Effect, the Wash- ington Supreme Court Rejects a Facial Challenge .....	7
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION .....	10
I. Petitioners Lack Article III Standing.....	10
II. The Decision Below Is Consistent with this Court’s Decisions on the Dormant Commerce Clause .....	10
III. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict with the Ninth Circuit’s Decision on State Regulatory Authority.....	17
IV. This Case Does Not Present an Important Federal Question Requiring this Court’s Review, Nor Is It a Good Vehicle for Review .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Director, Div. of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992) .....	16, 17
<i>American Oil Co. v. Neill</i> , 380 U.S. 451 (1965) .....	15, 16
<i>Brushaber v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 1 (1916) .....	5, 14
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981) .....	14
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	2, 8, 9, 12-14, 17, 18
<i>Culliton v. Chase</i> , 25 P.2d 81 (Wash. 1933) .....	4
<i>Curry v. McCannless</i> , 307 U.S. 357 (1939) .....	11, 12
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989) .....	13
<i>Graves v. People of State of N.Y. ex rel. O’Keefe</i> , 306 U.S. 466 (1939) .....	5
<i>Jensen v. Henneford</i> , 53 P.2d 607 (Wash. 1936) .....	4
<i>Mahler v. Tremper</i> , 243 P.2d 627 (Wash. 1952) .....	8
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 269 P.3d 227 (Wash. 2012) .....	3
<i>McLeod v. J. E. Dilworth Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 327 (1944) .....	15, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Memphis Nat’l Gas v. Stone</i> , 335 U.S. 80 (1948) .....	15, 17
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Comm’r of Taxes</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980) .....	14
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023) .....	18
<i>Nelson v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 359 (1941) .....	17
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992) .....	13, 17, 18
<i>Sam Francis Found. v. Christies, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015).....	2, 18
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018) .....	13, 14, 17, 20
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Wash. Const. art. IX, § 1 .....	3
STATUTES	
Del. Code Ann. tit. 30, § 1124(b)(2) .....	5
Ind. Code § 6-3-2-2.....	5
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 79-3276.....	5
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 7-4-7 .....	5
Wash. Rev. Code § 72.36.035 .....	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.87.010 .....	4, 5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.87.020(6) .....	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.87.030 .....	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.87.040 .....	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.87.050 .....	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.87.060 .....	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.87.070 .....	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.87.100(1) .....	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.87.100(1)(a).....	6, 11, 16
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.87.100(1)(b).....	11
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.87.100(2) .....	6
 OTHER MATERIALS	
Wash. Student Achievement Council, <i>Facing Learning Disruption: Examining the Effects of the COVID-19 Pandemic on K-12 Students</i> (2021), <a href="https://shorturl.at/ipqs4">https://shorturl.at/ipqs4</a> .....	4
